TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: MO-18-0008

DATE: February 15, 2018

STATE: MISSOURI

EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/15/2018

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Establish Cost Assessment Charge (State Access)
TARIFE SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
E002 24.9 0003

E996 1 0008

E996 11 0000



1 oI IVIUL TNV U

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

8th Revised Sheet 1
Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

CONCURRING CARRIERS
CONNECTING CARRIERS
OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIERS

TRADEMARK and SERVICE MARKS

1. APPLICATION OF TARIFF

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

2.1 Undertaking of the Telephone Company

211
212
2.13
214
2.15
2.16
217
2.1.8

2.2 Use

221
2.2.2

Scope

Limitations

Liability

Provision of Services

Operation and Maintenance

Discontinuance and Refusal of Services
Provision and Ownership of Telephone Numbers
Technical References

Assignment and Transfer of Facilities
Unlawful and Abusive Use

2.3 Obligations of the IC

23.1
23.2
2.3.3
234
2.35
2.3.6
2.3.7
2.3.8
2.3.9
2.3.10
23.11
2.3.12

2.3.13
2.3.14
2.3.15
2.3.16

Damages

Theft

Equipment Space and Power

Protective Apparatus and Additional Facilities
Design of IC Services

References to the Telephone Company
Claims and Demands for Damages

Testing and Maintenance

Balance

Notification of Service-Affecting Activities

Coordination with Respect to Network Contingencies
Determination of Intrastate Charges for Mixed Interstate

and Intrastate Switched Access Service
Jurisdictional Report Requirements

ESP Requirements

Certification of Special Access as Intrastate
Identification and Rating of VolP-PSTN Traffic

Page No.

11
11
11
1.1

[

NOoO OTWwWN -

8.01

10

10
1001 (T)

11

11

11

12

12

13

13

14

14

14
152 (T
16.4.2
16.5
165  (T)

Issued: January 16, 2018

By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri

Effective: February 15, 2018



1 oI IVIUL TNV U

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

Original Sheet 1.1

ACCESS SERVICES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2. GENERAL REGULATIONS (Cont'd)

2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances

241
242
243
24.4
245

246

Payment of Rates, Charges and Deposits

Minimum Periods

Quotation Preparation Charge

Credit Allowance for Service Interruptions

Ordering, Rating and Billing of Access Services Where More Than One
Exchange Telephone Company is Involved

Cost Assessment Charge

2.5 Connections

251

General

2.6 Definitions

(N)

Page No.

16.5.4
16.5.4
18.01
19

20

23
24.9

25

25

56 (N)

Issued: January 16, 2018

By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri

Effective: February 15, 2018



1 oI IVIUL TNV U

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Section 2
Southwestern Bell Telephone 3rd Revised Sheet 24.9
Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 24.9
ACCESS SERVICES
2. GENERAL REGULATIONS-(Continued)
2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances-(Continued)
2.4.6 Cost Assessment Charge (CAC) (N)

A Cost Assessment Charge is assessed on a percentage basis against all billed revenue for
business Customers subscribing to the transport services listed below. The CAC is established to
recover property taxes from business Customers. This charge is not a tax or fee that the
government requires AT&T to collect from Customers. The CAC will not apply to Federal, State
or Local Government Accounts, or to any accounts identified in the billing systems of the
Telephone Company as being exempt from application of the Federal Universal Service Fund

(FUSF).

Description Monthly Rate

Cost Assessment Charge (CAC)

Transport services 1.51%

- AT&T Switched Ethernet Service

- AT&T Dedicated Ethernet Service (N)
Issued: January 16, 2018 Effective: February 15, 2018

By JOHN SONDAG, President - Missouri
St. Louis, Missouri



