TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: MO-18-0008

DATE: February 15, 2018

STATE: MISSOURI

EFFECTIVE DATE: 02/15/2018

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Establish Cost Assessment Charge (State Access)

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
E002	24.9	0003
E996	1	0008
E996	1.1	0000

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri

8th Revised Sheet 1 Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 1

ACCESS SERVICES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page No.
TITLE PAGE	1
CONCURRING CARRIERS	1.1
CONNECTING CARRIERS	1.1
OTHER PARTICIPATING CARRIERS	1.1
TRADEMARK and SERVICE MARKS	1.1
1. APPLICATION OF TARIFF	
2. GENERAL REGULATIONS	
2.1 Undertaking of the Telephone Company	1
 2.1.1 Scope 2.1.2 Limitations 2.1.3 Liability 2.1.4 Provision of Services 2.1.5 Operation and Maintenance 2.1.6 Discontinuance and Refusal of Services 2.1.7 Provision and Ownership of Telephone Numbers 2.1.8 Technical References 	1 2 3 5 6 7 8.01 8.01
2.2 Use	9
2.2.1 Assignment and Transfer of Facilities2.2.2 Unlawful and Abusive Use	9 10
2.3 Obligations of the IC	10
 2.3.1 Damages 2.3.2 Theft 2.3.3 Equipment Space and Power 2.3.4 Protective Apparatus and Additional Facilities 2.3.5 Design of IC Services 2.3.6 References to the Telephone Company 2.3.7 Claims and Demands for Damages 2.3.8 Testing and Maintenance 2.3.9 Balance 2.3.10 Notification of Service-Affecting Activities 2.3.11 Coordination with Respect to Network Contingencies 2.3.12 Determination of Intrastate Charges for Mixed Interstate and Intrastate Switched Access Service 	10 10.01 (T) 11 11 11 12 12 13 13 13 14 14
2.3.13 Jurisdictional Report Requirements 2.3.14 ESP Requirements 2.3.15 Certification of Special Access as Intrastate 2.3.16 Identification and Rating of VoIP-PSTN Traffic	15.2 (T) 16.4.2 16.5 16.5 (T)

Issued: January 16, 2018 Effective: February 15, 2018

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Original Sheet 1.1

ACCESS SERVICES		(N)
TABLE OF CONTENTS 2. GENERAL REGULATIONS (Cont'd)	Page No.	
2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances	16.5.4	
 2.4.1 Payment of Rates, Charges and Deposits 2.4.2 Minimum Periods 2.4.3 Quotation Preparation Charge 2.4.4 Credit Allowance for Service Interruptions 2.4.5 Ordering Peting and Pilling of Appens Services Where Mars Than One 	16.5.4 18.01 19 20	
 2.4.5 Ordering, Rating and Billing of Access Services Where More Than One Exchange Telephone Company is Involved 2.4.6 Cost Assessment Charge 	23 24.9	
2.5 Connections	25	
2.5.1 General	25	
2.6 Definitions	56	(N)

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Southwestern Bell Telephone Company d/b/a AT&T Missouri Section 2 3rd Revised Sheet 24.9 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 24.9

ACCESS SERVICES

- 2. GENERAL REGULATIONS-(Continued)
 - 2.4 Payment Arrangements and Credit Allowances-(Continued)
 - 2.4.6 Cost Assessment Charge (CAC)

(N)

A Cost Assessment Charge is assessed on a percentage basis against all billed revenue for business Customers subscribing to the transport services listed below. The CAC is established to recover property taxes from business Customers. This charge is not a tax or fee that the government requires AT&T to collect from Customers. The CAC will not apply to Federal, State or Local Government Accounts, or to any accounts identified in the billing systems of the Telephone Company as being exempt from application of the Federal Universal Service Fund (FUSF).

<u>Description</u> <u>Monthly Rate</u>

Cost Assessment Charge (CAC)

1.51%

Transport services

- AT&T Switched Ethernet Service
- AT&T Dedicated Ethernet Service

(N)